
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Scrutiny Management Committee 
 
To: Councillors Kirk (Chair), Merrett (Vice-Chair), Blanchard, 

Cuthbertson, Hill, Hyman and Livesley 
 

Date: Monday, 29 January 2007 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: Guildhall 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point in the meeting, Members will be invited to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they may have in the business on 
the agenda. 
 

2. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. Anyone who 
wishes to register or requires further information is requested to 
contact the Democracy Officer on the contact details listed at the 
foot of this agenda. The deadline for registering is Friday 26 
January 2007 at 5.00pm. 
 

3. Highways Maintenance Procurement Review Ad-Hoc Sub-
Committee  (Pages 1 - 14) 
 

To receive and consider an update report on progress relating to 
the above review in view of the timescale set by this Committee for 
completion of Part A of its remit.  
 
 
 

 



 

4. Update on Implementation of Recommendations of Previous 
Scrutiny Reviews  (Pages 15 - 24) 
 

To receive and consider an update report on outstanding actions 
arising from agreed recommendations and actions resulting from 
completed scrutiny reviews since 2004/5.  
 
Note: information on progress to date with agreed actions or 
recommendations will be provided at the meeting. 
 

5. Review of Traffic Congestion - Proposed Remit   
 

To consider a report setting a proposed remit for the above new 
scrutiny topic, further to the decision taken at the additional meeting 
of this Committee on 22 January 2007. [Report to follow] 
 

6. Any other business which the Chair decides is urgent under 
the Local Government Act 1972   
 
Contact Details 
 

Democratic Services Manager 
 
Dawn Steel 
Tel: 01904 551030 
Email: dawn.steel@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Manager, who is responsible for servicing this 
meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



 

 
 

 

   

 

Scrutiny Management Committee 29 January 2007 

 

Report of the Head of Civic, Democratic and Legal Services 

 

Interim Report for Highways Maintenance Procurement Review 
 

 
Background Summary  
 
1. At its meeting in September 2006, Scrutiny Management Committee 

agreed to proceed with a review of topic no. 135 into Highways 
Maintenance Procurement, the PFI bid and associated Expression of 
Interest (EOI) to the DfT.  

 
2. On 20

th
 November 2006, Scrutiny Management Committee considered a 

further report incorporating a revised registration form referencing the PFI 
bidding process.  It was decided that the remit for topic 135 on Highways 
Maintenance be dealt with in two parts in order to address the urgency of 
the PFI issue, and a draft remit for Part A detailing its aims was agreed 
together with the following objectives: 

 
i. Examine the potential efficiencies from a PFI arrangement.  
ii. Make recommendations with regard to available alternative options in 

the event that a PFI outcome is unsuccessful. 
iii. Looking at the cost effectiveness of those options, including improved 

ways of working.  
iv. profiling expenditure over the lifespan of the PFI and any associated 

secondary costs. 
v.  understand the cost implications associated with the PFI bid and its 

outcome if successful. 
 

3. At their November meeting SMC agreed that the review for Part A be 
completed by the end of January 2007, to enable the findings and 
recommendations to be used in considering the Council’s next steps 
following the outcome of the PFI Expression of Interest. 

  
Consultation 
 

4. In view of the tight timescale, the Chair of the Sub-Committee consulted 
with the Head of Highways Infrastructure prior to the first meeting of the 
Highways PFI Ad-Hoc Scrutiny Sub-Committee.  This met on 3 January 
2007 to consider a report containing information on the history of highways 
maintenance procurement, as detailed in Annex A. 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



 
Analysis 

 
5. Originally the Sub-Committee were informed that the outcome of the 

Council’s Expression of Interest (EOI) submission was expected by the 
end of January 2007.  Subsequently, the DfT have indicated that we are 
not likely to hear back until early/mid February.   

 
6. The Head of Highways Infrastructure informed the sub-committee that due 

to this change in timescale a report detailing the outcome together with a 
recommendation on whether or not to proceed with the PFI bid would not 
go to the Executive before early/mid March. 

 
7. Given the complexity of Part A of the review and the detailed analysis 

required, the Sub-Committee recognised it would not be possible to give 
due consideration to all of the objectives within the agreed timescale 
previously set by SMC.  

 
8. As a result of this and the later date of the EOI outcome, the sub-

committee have requested that the review timeframe be extended and that 
a final draft report be brought to SMC on 26 February 2007. 

 
9. The revised timeframe will allow for objectives (i)-(iii) of the remit to be 

looked at first.  The table below details actions and gives a breakdown of 
the work to be covered within the requested extended timeframe.   

 

Date  Activity  
 

Responsibility  

17
th
 Jan 

& 
22

nd
 Jan 

Two informal meetings of the Sub Committee  
• Discuss review remit and scope and evidence 

available in respect of objectives (i)-(iii) 
• Receive a presentation from an Expert 

Witness on the PFI process and its potential 
benefits  

• Consider the Best Value Review from June 
2001 and the report to Urgency Committee 
from 5 September 2006 

 

All/Scrutiny 
Officer 

29
th
 Jan  • Interim Report to SMC  

 
Scrutiny Officer 

w/c 5
th
 & 

12
th
 Feb 

Further informal meetings of the Sub-Committee 
to be arranged  
• Discuss review remit and scope and evidence 

available in respect of objectives (iv)-(v) 
 

All/Scrutiny 
Officer 

Date  Activity  
 

Responsibility  

26
th
 Feb • Final Draft Report to SMC Chair 

supported by 
Scrutiny Officer 

13
th
 Mar • Final Report for the Review of Part A of the 

remit to Executive 
• PFI Report to Executive 

 

Page 2



 
10. The extension of time will enable the scrutiny review to respond to the 

immediate needs of Part A of the remit and contribute proactively to the 
decision making process in relation to whether or not to proceed with the 
PFI bid.   

 
11. At the time of this meeting, the Sub-Committee have already met twice 

informally to consider the first three objectives of part A of the remit.  The 
findings to date are contained within the briefing notes in Annex B and 
further information can be provided by the Chair of the Sub-Committee at 
this meeting. 

 
Options 

 
12. Members may wish to consider extending the timescale of the review to 

allow full consideration of all the objectives of Part A of the remit. 
 

Corporate Priorities 
 

13. This review will contribute to improving ‘the actual and perceived condition 
and appearance of the city’s streets and open spaces’ through contributing 
to improving the Council’s procurement arrangements for highways 
maintenance.  In rationalizing our procurement arrangements, it may help 
to improve our organizational effectiveness. 

 
Implications 

 

14. There are no known financial, HR, equalities, legal, crime and disorder, IT 
or other implications at this stage of the process. 

 
Risk Management 

 
15. In compliance with the Councils risk management strategy, there are no 

known risks associated with undertaking this review, other than the 
potential of not maximizing efficiencies in the Council’s procurement 
arrangements for highways maintenance. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



Recommendations 
 
16. Members are asked to consider extending the timeframe of the review of 

Part A of the remit, to be completed by 26 February 2007. 
  
Reason: In order to allow full consideration to be given to the objectives of  
               Part A of the remit of the review  

 
 
 
 
 
Contact details: 
 
Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Suzan Hemingway 
Head of Civic, Democratic and Legal 
Services 

Melanie Carr 
Scrutiny Officer 
Tel: 01904 552063 

Report Approved � Date 22/01/07 

Wards Affected:   All � 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex A – Information gained through consultation between the Chair of the 
                  Sub-Committee and the Head of Highways Infrastructure 
 
Annex B – Briefing Notes from the informal meetings held on 17 January and 
                 22 January 2007 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



 
Annex A 

 
 

HISTORY of  HIGHWAYS MAINTENANCE PROCUREMENT  in 
BRIEF    
 

The procurement of highway maintenance has been a subject included on the 
agendas of numerous Executive meetings in recent years.  The main reason for 
reviewing the procurement arrangements came from the Best Value review in 
2001.  This review identified the benefits of developing a highway improvement 
plan as well as researching the market to improve understanding of various 
approaches to procurement based upon output based contracts and partnership 
working.  
 
A brief history of the procurement of highway maintenance, in so far as it has 
been reported to Members at strategic points in the process, is as follows: 
 
� June 2001 report to the Executive - Best Value Review  
 
� March 2003 to the Executive - A Strategy for Assessing Service 

Procurement 
 
� July 2003 report to the Executive - Procurement of Services via a “Thin 

Client” 
 
� Ma
[...]
ng and management structures were approved. 
• The appointments to the Steering Group were approved. 

• Delegated authority was given to the Project Board and the Steering 
Group to submit an EOI, should this be considered appropriate, as 
there is insufficient time to bring a report to the Executive. 

   
� September 2006 report to the Urgency Committee - Highways Services – 

PFI Option. 
Outcome: 

• Members noted that the outcome of the extensive investigation 
into a PFI option to provide highway maintenance services in the 
future. 

• Approval was given to the submission of a PFI Expression of 
Interest for a Pathfinder Project to the DfT for highway 
maintenance management and works, with traffic management 
Infrastructure works.  

 

Specific Issues in the Scrutiny Topic Registration Form 
 

Regarding the specific issues raised in the Scrutiny Topic Registration Form the 
following comments may assist Members. 
 
Potential savings were initially assessed, prior to any tender process, as being 
in the 5% to 10% region, depending on the type of contract.  It is not possible to 
say if the previous procurement exercise would have delivered that level of 
saving, as it was not completed.  One of the reasons for not completing the 
exercise was the attractiveness of the Pathfinder PFI contracts for highway 
maintenance, that came along in February 2006.  If the Council is successful 
then the financial benefits will outweigh anything possible through other means 
as this is the only way of removing the backlog of works.. 
 
If the PFI opportunity is not successful then work currently being carried out will 
be reported to Members to enable a decision to be made about the most 
effective strategy for completing the procurement. 
 
Members have already received a considerable number of detailed reports and 
have had the opportunity to examine these and to ask questions of relevant 
Chief Officers. 
 

Page 7



The District Auditor has been briefed on the proc
[...]

legislation.

Cost Medium, there could be some 

increase due to variations

High - Initial high cost because 

partner takes on majority of risk 

including the biggest risk of all - 

construction risk. Partner has limited 

ability to come back for extra money

Term Medium (5-7 yrs) Long (7-10yrs) - Partner covers his 

costs over a longer term.  

Incentive No - The contractor has agreed a 

price before the work commences 

therefore they is no incentive to be 

more efficient

Yes -With a longer term there is more 

incentive/benefits to be more efficient

Procurement Arrangements

Evaluation 80% price / 20% "quality" - Tenders 

received are considered mainly on 

the cost as the specification set by 

CYC would have been written in 

terms of the required levels of quality

40% price / 60% "quality" - As the 

partner will be wholly responsible for 

the standard of work carried out it is 

important to consider the "quality" of 

the partner (e.g. whether the work 

ethos is compatible) when agreeing a 

contract.  This becomes a much 

more important factor and outweighs 

the issue of cost.

Method EU restricted standard tender EU restricted or competitive dialogue 

(if the rules for competitive dialogue 

are met)

Cost Medium - specifications are drawn up 

for each aspect of work

High - More time and resources are 

spent at the procurement stage to 

ensure the partnership is solid and 

will achieve the required outcomes.

Basic Service Delivery & Procurement Options for 2010

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

 

   

 

Scrutiny Management Committee 29 January 2007 

 
Report of the Head of Civic Democratic & Legal Services 

 

Update on Implementation of Recommendations of Previous 
Scrutiny Reviews  

Summary 

1. This report provides Members with update information on the implementation 
of recommendations made as a result of the reviews completed since 2004. 

 Background 

2. At a previous meeting of Scrutiny Management Committee, Members 
requested an update on implementation of the recommendations made by 
previous Scrutiny Boards/Committees and subsequently approved by the 
Executive.   

Consultation  

3. Further to the above request, a document detailing the recommendations 
approved by the Executive in relation to those reviews completed since 
October 2004 was circulated to the relevant officers within Directorates - see 
Annex A.  Officers have been asked to submit their updates no later than 
Friday 26 January 2007, and it is intended that this information will then be 
collated and circulated to Members via email for their consideration prior to this 
meeting. 

Options  

4. Members are asked to consider the update information and comment on the  
work completed to date.  

 

Analysis 
 

5. It will not be possible to analyse the work completed to date until the update 
information is fed into the attached document.      

 

Corporate Objectives 

6. This review will contribute to improving our organisational effectiveness. 

Agenda Item 4Page 15



 

 

 Implications 

7.    There are no known Financial, Human Resources, Equalities, Legal, ITT or 
Other implications connected to this report”.   

Risk Management 
 

8. In compliance with the Councils risk management strategy, there are no known 
risks associated with this report. 
 

 Recommendations 

9. Members are asked to note the contents of this report and make comments. 

Reason:  To inform Members of implementation work completed to date. 

 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Suzan Hemingway 
Head of Civic, Democratic & Legal Services 
01904 552001 
 

Melanie Carr  
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
01904 552063 
 Report Approved � Date 23 January 2007 

 

Wards Affected:   All � 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
 

Background Papers:  None 
 

Annexes 
 
Annex A – List of recommendations approved by the Executive 
[...]
commitments.  Efforts should be 

made to ensure that all staff whose work impacts upon the cycle network, are sufficiently 

trained and skilled to enable them to deliver high quality, safe and cycle friendly  

improvements to the network effectively and efficiently

9 That the Executive Member for Planning and Transport considers the existing method(s) 

used for prioritising cycling schemes with a view to assessing whether this needs to be 

updated  in light of the recommendations of this report

4

Planning & Transport 

Board: Cycling Policy 

and Provision of 

Facilities (Oct 2004)

P
a

g
e
 2

2



Board and Topic Rec 

No.

Recommendation Update on Implementation of Recommendations

10 a)  That the infrastructure suggestions outlined in paragraphs 6.1 and 6.2 above are taken 

into account during future analyses of the developments needed on York’s cycle network  

b)  That in future, officers take into account the emphasis placed on these developments 

by those consulted, when assessing the popularity and appeal to users of different cycle 

routes and network developments

a)  That a short interim update report on the progress made in implementing the 

recommendations outlined above be brought to the Planning and Transport Scrutiny 

Board in February 2005, or as near to then as possible

b)  That a full report on the progress of implementing the recommendations outlined 

above be brought to the Planning and Transport Scrutiny Board in June 2005 or as near 

to then as possible

c)  That this report is put together in partnership between the Board’s Scrutiny Officer and 

the Transport Officer(s) responsible for implementing the recommendations

11

Planning & Transport 

Board: Cycling Policy 

and Provision of 

Facilities (Oct 2004)

P
a
g
e
 2

3



P
a

g
e
 2

4

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k


	Agenda
	3 Highways Maintenance Procurement Review Ad-Hoc Sub-Committee
	Annex - Service Delivery Options 2

	4 Update on Implementation of Recommendations of Previous Scrutiny Reviews
	Annex Update on Implementation of Recommendations




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

DATE 29 JANUARY 2007 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS KIRK (CHAIR), MERRETT (VICE-
CHAIR), BLANCHARD, CUTHBERTSON, HYMAN, 
LIVESLEY AND D'AGORNE (SUBSTITUTE) 
 
COUNCILLOR MOORE FOR MINUTE NO.53 
BELOW  

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR HILL 

 
50. CHAIR'S REMARKS  

 
The Chair referred to issues arising from the SMC calling-in meeting on 8 
January 2007, convened to discuss the York West Swimming Facilities.  
She read out the following statement: 
 
“I received a representation regarding the issues arising out of the SMC 
calling-in meeting on Monday, 8 January – which was to discuss the 
Executive decision on the York West swimming facilities. 
 
After consultation with the officers I stated that the Council had received no 
complaints about the consultation process.  At the time I understood that 
statement to be true, but it has since transpired that a complaint had been 
received by an elected Member, by e-mail, which was passed to officers.  
To that extent I wish to formally withdraw that statement as it now appears 
it may have been inaccurate. 
 
I have also been asked to reconsider my ruling in respect of the 
representations presented orally by Cllr Merrett to the Committee.  I have 
spoken to the Head of Legal Services and understand that although my 
comments were a legitimate response to those representations the 
provisions in Standing Orders which allow a member of a Committee to be 
ruled out of order are limited to those matters set out in paragraphs 14 & 
16 of Standing Orders. 
 
Having reflected on this information, I accept that Cllr Merrett’s conduct 
was not in breach of either of these Standing Orders and therefore was not 
out of order and I withdraw that ruling.” 
 
Cllr Merrett expressed his appreciation that the ruling had been withdrawn. 
 

51. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The Chair invited Members to declare any interests they might have in the 
business of the meeting.  Councillors  D’Agorne and Merrett declared  
personal but non-prejudicial interests in any cycling related issues raised 
as part of debate under Minute No.54  below (Update on Implementation of 



Recommendations of Previous Scrutiny Reviews – Cycling Policy & 
Provision of Facilities). 
 

52. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
The Chair reported that no registrations to speak at the meeting had been 
received under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

53. HIGHWAYS MAINTENANCE PROCUREMENT REVIEW AD-HOC SUB-
COMMITTEE  
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on progress 
relating to the above review, in view of the timescale set by Scrutiny 
Management Committee (SMC) for completion of Part A of the Sub-
Committee’s remit. 
 
In November 2006, the SMC had agreed that Part A should be completed 
by the end of January 2007, to enable the findings to be used in 
considering the Council’s next steps following the outcome of the PFI 
Expression of Interest (EOI), which was expected at that time.  
Subsequently, the DfT had indicated that the outcome of the EOI was not 
likely to be known until early/mid February.  Furthermore, the Sub-
Committee had recognised that they would not be able to give due 
consideration to all the objectives within the timescale set by SMC.  They 
had therefore requested that the timeframe be extended and that a final 
draft report be brought to SMC on 26 February 2007. 
 
The Sub-Committee had already met twice informally to consider the first 
three objectives of Part A of the remit.  Their findings to date were set out 
in Annex B to the report.  The recommendation was to extend the 
timeframe until 26 February.  Members agreed that an extension to March 
would be preferable, to enable the Sub-Committee to hold a further three 
meetings during February before reporting back to SMC in March. 
 
RESOLVED: That the timeframe for completion of the review of Part A of 

the remit for the review of Highways Maintenance 
Procurement be extended to 26 March 2007. 

 
REASON: In order to allow full consideration to be given to the 

objectives of Part A of the remit. 
 

54. UPDATE ON IMPLEMENTATION OF RECOMMENDATIONS OF 
PREVIOUS SCRUTINY REVIEWS  
 
Members received a report which was intended to provide an update on 
the implementation of recommendations from Scrutiny reviews completed 
since 2004. 
 
A list of the recommendations had been circulated to all relevant Officers 
within Directorates, with a request that they submit their updates no later 
than 26 January 2007. However, not all updates had been received and 
Members felt that it would be better to allow more time for responses to be 
received. 



 
RESOLVED: That this item be deferred to the next meeting of the 

Committee. 
 
REASON: To allow sufficient time for the submission and consideration 

of Officers’ responses. 
 

55. REVIEW OF TRAFFIC CONGESTION - PROPOSED REMIT  
 
Members considered a report which presented a suggested remit for the 
Scrutiny review topic entitled Reducing Traffic Congestion in York (topic 
no. 120). A full discussion took place on the proposed remit.  
 
RESOLVED: That the following be agreed as the remit for this topic: 
 
“Aim 
 

To identify ways including LTP1 & LTP2 and other evidence, of reducing 
present levels of traffic congestion in York, and ways of minimising the 
impact of the forecast traffic increase. 
 
Objectives 
 

Having regard to the impact of traffic congestion (based on external 
evidence and those measures already implemented in LTP1 or proposed 
in LTP2), recommend and prioritise specific improvements to:  
 
• CO² Emissions 
• Air Quality, in particular looking at the five hotspots identified in the 

LTP2 
• Economic Performance 
• Quality of Life 
• Accessibility to services, employment, education and health 
• Road Safety 
• Journey times and reliability of public transport 
• Alternative environmentally viable and financially practical methods of 

transport” 
 
REASON: To enable the agreed review on ‘traffic congestion’ to 

commence as soon as possible. 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Kirk, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.25 pm]. 
 


